
Lands pg& Beautification of Indira Chowk, D.D. Chowk & Plantation 

Tender Document 
For 

Work at Matkota Tiraha to D.D. Chowk, Rudrapur 

District-Udham Singh Nagar 

TTSTC5o 

March, 2023 

Tender fees: Rs. 590.00 ( GST Including) 

E.M.D.-Rs. 46640.00 

District Level Development Authority 
Udham Singh Nagar, Rudrapur 

1st Floor, Vikas Bhawan Campus, Rudrapur 

Udham Singh Nagar, Uttarakhand 

www.ddausn.org.in 

Important ates 

March 06, 2023, by or before 2:00 PM 
Last date of Accepting Tender 

thereafter March 06, 2023at 3 :00 PM or 

Date of opening of Tender 



District Level Development Authority, Udham Singh Nagar, Rudrapur 

TENDER'S DETAIL 

Landscaping & Beautification of Indira Chowk, D.D. Chowk& Plantation Work at Matkota Tiraha to D.D. Chowk, Rudrapur 

Name of Work-

Location of Work 
Rudrapur 

Estimated Cost of Work Rs. 23,31,915.00 

E.M.D. Rs. 46640.00 

Date of Accepting Tender 06.03.2023 up to 2:00 PM 

Date of Opening Tender - 06.03.2023 at 3:00 PM or thereafter 
Validity of Tender- 30 days 

Time for Completion- 15 Days from the date of Agreement. 

Do 



Development Authority, Udham Singh Nagar, 
Rudrapur 

Please Fill all Information 

District 

CONTRACTOR DETAILS 

1. Name of Contractor 

2. Address 

3. Tel./Mob. Number 

4. PAN No. 

G. S. T. No. 

Copy of Income Tax return (Last 
Financial year) 

b. 

7. Tender Fees Detail in the form of Draft No/Cash Receipt 

Draft/ Cash Receipt 
Date 

FDR/NSC No. 
8. Earnest Money Detail Date 

Name of Bank 

Afidavit of Rs. 100.00 regardingg 
not been black listed in any Govt 

/Private organization.(if attached 
Please tick) 

9. 

10. Stamp paper of Rs. 100, with 1.00 

Rs. Revenue Stamp (if attached 
Please tick) 

11. Attached a Certified copy of 
similar Horticulture work done 
or ongoing works in any 

Development 
Uttarakhand 

Authority of 

or under 

government semi government 

organization of Uttarakhand. 

Signature of Contractor 



District Level Development Authority, Udham Singh Nagar, Rudraonr 

GENERAL CONDITIONS 

All work shall be carried out as per PWD specifications. 

GPW fom 9 shall be part of the agreement and all conditions shall be binding on the 

contractor. 

3 The quantities worked out in estimate are liable to variation for which no claim 

whatsoever shall be entertained by the department. 

The rate shall be inclusive of cost of all materials, royalty, all T & P, octori, tax, carriage 4 

stacking lead and lift etc. 

While quoting their rates tenderers are advised to take into account fluctuations in market 

rates. No claim will be entertained on this account during acceptance of the tender and 

duration of the contract including extended period for completion of work. Rate should 

include lead of all material, royalty where payable and water arrangements and all local 

taxes including sales taxes and other taxes as toll etc. 

Tenderer are advised to see site of work and acquaint themselves with locality and 

availability of labour and position of materials, conditions of contract, drawing and 

specification before tendering. 

6. 

7. In case of firm, tenders must be signed by each partner or member of the person holding 

the power of attorney. 

8. If required the contractor shall provide at his own expenses accommodation for his 

employees/Mabours including adequate sanitary and water supply arrangements. 

Contractor should registered their labour in Labour Department, Uttarakhand and 1% 
Cess should be deducted from each running bil as per Gazette Notification No 
474(2)/VIU/12-35 (Shram)/2011, Dehradun dated 17-05-2012 by Emplovment Department 
of Uttarakhand Govt 

10. Contractor should submit copy of Income Tax return certificate for last financial year 
11. Eligibility- Contractor having similar works experience in the field of Horticulture & 

9. 

Attached a Certified copy of similar work done or ongoing works in any Development 

Authority of Uttarakhand or under government / semi government organization of 

Uttarakhand. 
12. All the materials to be used in work shall full-fill physical and other requirements as per 

the specifications and shall be approved by the engineer-in-charge. The contractor shall 

make all arangements and shall provide such facilities as the engineer-in-charge may 

require for collecting, preparing, forwarding the required number of samples for tests and 

for testing of material. Nothing extra shall be paid for the above and including cost of 

materials to be tested. The testing charges if any shall be borne by the Contractor. 

13. All materials arranged by the contractor shall be as per P.W.D specification and rejected 

materials if any will have to be removed by the contractor within three days from the site 

of the work otherwise these shall be removed from the site of the work by the department 

itself on contractor's cost. Also a penalty of 200/- per day shall be imposed till the 

materials are removed from the site by the Contractor. 

4 



DIstrct level Development Authoritv, Udham Singh Nagar, Rudrapur 

14 An order book will be kept at the site of the work in which instruction shal De rod 

by Engineer-in-charge or his representative. The contractor or authorized agent will de 

required to sign the order book daily for acknowledgement of the instruction. It is tne 

responsibility of the contractor to examine the register and if he doesn't it shall be 

deemed to have been communicated to him. 

1. The contractor should install at his own cost necessary water pumps, 
concrete mixer, pug 

mil machine conveyer and provide necessary 
vibrates suitable for R.C.C. work and this 

WIll be covered by his rates for respective items. In case of certain mechanical T&P etc 

IS available with the Deptt. The same may be issued at the discretion of Secretary as 

existing rule/rates of the deptt. 

16. The contractor will have to intimate in writing tö the Eng. I/C his program of laying slab 

and other important items of work at least 8 days before the commencement of laying so 

that the Engr. 1/C may be able to check his program of supervision of the work. Any such 

items laid in the absence of Engr. I/C shall be rejected and the contractor will have to do 

the work again at his own cost. The work of reinforcement shall have to be got examined, 

by the Engr. 1/C before deciding the date of the laying concrete. 

As soon as the tender is accepted the contractor shall have to notify the name of his two 

authorized representative one of whom will always be available at site of work and the 

other for issue of materials and other misc. works. The contractor shall be responsible for 

the materials and order received by these two agents. 

17. 

18. Any claims arising out during the period of contract will be submitted in writing as per 

the time line defined in GPW form 9 when such claims arise failing which the claims 

may not be entertained. 

19. On completion, site of the work will be dressed and cleared all earth and waste materials 

etc by the contractor. 

20. The contractor shall give his complete postal address below at the place specified for the 

purpose. Any changes in his postal address be intimated to authority receiving the tender. 

In case any communication dispatched to his given address is received back undelivered 

then in that case contents of the letter shall be binding on the contractor. 

21. District Level Development Authority (DLDA), Udham Singh Nagar reserves the right to 

accept/reject any or all tenders without assigning any reason thereof. 

22. One contractor or firm of the contractors should submit not more than one tender. 

23. Power is reserved to accept tender for part work only and in such cases time for 

completion will be reduced to the extent considered reasonable by the accepting 

authority. 
24. Contractors are not allowed to make any additions or alterations in tender papers. If any 

one does so the same will not be considered or the tender will be rejected. 

25. That the DLDA, Udham Singh Nagar on satisfactory completion of the construction work 

shall make final payment as per M.B. and amount of 5% of the estimated cost will be 



Distriet Level Development Authority, Udham Singh Nagar, RudraDur 

of 

deducted subsequently from running blls. The amount of security money shal, tf 

withheld on account of breach of contract be refunded afler six months of the date. not 

completion of the work or after payment of the final bill, whichever is later subicct to t 

condition that in case of building works the first rainy season comprising of months of 

e 

June. August and September is not fully covered within the period of six months 
mentioned above. The amount of security money, if not withheld on account of breach of 
contract, be returned after expiry of the first rainy season comprising of the months 
mentioned above or after the payment of the final bill whichever is later. 

26. That in case of any dispute between the DLDA, Udham Singh Nagar and the Contractors 
as regards construction, arising from the terms and conditions of this deed, the dispute 
shall be retferred to Arbitrator as per the provisions of the Arbitration and Conciliation 
Act, 1996, AND the Arbitrator shall be the "Commissioner Kumaon Mandal, Nainital" 
whose decision shall be final and binding on both the parties. 

27. Performance security shall be applicable as per Latest Government Order and according 
to Uttarakhand Procurement Rule. 

28. The Earnest Money for the Tender may be in the form of NSC/FDR which should be 
pledged in favor of Security, District Level Development Authority Udham Singh Nagar. 
Tender without E.M.D and without a Non Judicial Stamp Paper of Rs. 100.00 affix one 

rupees revenue stamp on it and signed by the tenderer for the validity of tender will not 

be considered. 

29. Tender has to provide an affidavit on a stamp paper of Rs. 100.00 that he has not been 
black listed from any Government /Private organization. 

30. Defects Liability Period 04 (Four) Month from the Completion of Work. 

Contractor Officer inviting Tender 

6 



Bll of Quantity 

DISTRICT LEVEL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

VINAS BHAWAN COMPOUND, FIRST FLOOR, RUDRPUR, UDHAM SINGH NAGAR, UTTARAKHAND 
Website :www.ddausn.org.in E-mall- udausnagar@gmall.com 

Landscaping & Beautlfication of Indra Chowk, D.D. Chowk & Plantatlon Work at Matkota Tiraha to D.D. Chowh, Rudrapur 

ITEMS DSR CODE QTyUNITRATEADD 5% CRATE WITH C AMOUNT 
S.NO 

Uprooting rank vegetation and weeds by 

digging the area to a depth of 60 cm, 

removing ll weeds and other growth with 

roots by forking repeatedly, breaking clods,| 

rough dressing, flooding with water, 

|uprooting fresh growths after 10 to 15 days 

and then fine dressing for planting new 

8rass, including disposal of all rubbish with 

all leads and lifts._ 

632.16 Sqm 2.68 56.28 35577.96 
2.12 53.60 

Supplying and stacking of good earth at 

site including royalty and carriage upto 5 

km lead complete (earth measured in 

stacks will be reduced by 20% for 

payment. 

492.97 155601.05 

2.2 315.64 469.50 23.47 Cum 

23886.71 
Supplying and spreading of sand in Lawn 

area, including watering, mixing and 

dressing complete. 

1006.25 50.31 1056.56 
2.27 22.608 Cum 

Digging holes in ordinary soil and refilling 

|the same with the excavated earth mixed 

with manure or sludge in the ratio of 2:1 by 
volume (2 parts of stacked volume of earth| 

after reduction by 20%:1 part of stacked 

volume of manure after reduction by 8%) 
4 flooding with water, dressing including 

|removal of rubbish and surplus earth, if 

any, with all leads and lifts (cost of manure, 

sludge or extra good earth if needed to be 

paid for separately) 

62435.52 136.92 
130.40 6.52 

2.14.2 456 No. 

Trenching in ordinary soil up to a depth of 

60 cm including removal and stacking of 

serviceable materials and then disposing of 

Surplus sol, by spreading and neatly 

levelling within a lead of 50 m and making 

up the trenched area to proper levels by 

filling with earth or earth mixed with 

sludge or / and manure before and after 

flooding trench with water (excluding cost 

of imported earth, sludge or manure). 

72.13 48687.75 
Cum 68.70 3.43 

.1 675 

Filling mixture of earth and sludge or 

manure in the desired proportion in 

0.80 16.85 3033.00 

trenches, flooding with water and leveling 

(cost of supplying earth and sludge or 

manure and mixing excluded). 

2.20 180 Cum 16.05 

Clearing jungle including uprooting of rank 

vegetation, grass, brush wood, trees and 

saplings of girth up to 30 cm measured at a 

height of 1 m above ground level and 

removal of rubbish up to a distance of 50 

m outside the periphery of the area 

cleared. 

0.54 11.34 134719.20 
2.31 11880 Sqm 10.80 



Providing & laying Selection no. 1 doob 

grass turf with earth 50mm to 60mm 

thickness of existing 8round prepared with 

proper level and ramming with required 

s tools wooden and than rolling the surface 
with light roller make the surface 

smoothen and light watering the same 
maintenance for 30 days or more till the 

8rass establish properly,as per direction of 

officer in charg 

2.34 452.16 Sqm 84.3 4.21 88.56 40043.29 

9Supply and Mixing Vermicompost Mkt Rate13300.00| Kg 10.00 0.00 10.00 133000.00 

Providing and stacking of Foxtail palm of 

|ht. 240-270 cm bottom girth 35-40 cm well 
10 developed in big size HOPE bags as per 

direction of the officer-in-charge. 
650.00 32.5 682.50 7507. .50 

7.44 11 No. 

Providing and Displaying Washingtonia 

filifera palm well developed 90 to 105 cm 26.90 565.05 10735.95 
5.44 19 No. 538.15 

1 
ht. having 5 to 6 straight fresh and healthy 
|leaves in 35 cm Cement Pot as per 

direction of the officer-in charge. 

Providing and Displaying Bismarckia Palm 

115 to 180 cm ht., well developed 12 and 

above good color fresh and healthy leaves 96.86 2034.11 52886.86 
5.11 26 No. 1937.25 

12 in 40 cm Cement Pot as per direction of the 

officer-in charge 

Providing and stacking of Nerium oleander 

(kaner) dwarf of height 30-40 cm. in 2.00 42.00 630000.00 
8.51 15000.00 No. 40.00 

13 
earthen pot of size 20 cm as per direction 

of the officer-in-charge. 

31500.00 
1A Providing and stacking of Murraya exotica 

of height 45-60 cm. in poly bags of size 15 

cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge. 

2000.00 No. 15.00 0.75 15.75 
8.46 

Providing and stacking of Delonix regia 

(Gulmohar) of height 12 to 15 ft. in big 
15 poly bags of 21 inchs x 21 inchs as per 

direction of the officer-in-charge.v 

Mkt rate 70 No. 650.00 32.50 682.S0 47775.00 

Providing and stacking ofCassia fistula ( 

Amaltas) of height 12 to 15 ft. in big poly 

bags of 21 inchs x 21 inchs as per direction 

of the officer-in-charge.v 

Mkt rate 70 No. 1000.00 50.00 1050.00 73500.00 

Providing and stacking of Jacranda 

Mimosifolia of height 12 to 15 ft. in big 

17 poly bags of 21 inchs x 21 inchs as per 

direction of the officer-in-charge.v 

Mkt rate 70 No. 650.00 32.50 682.50 47775.00 

|Providing and stacking of Bahunia 

Purpurea(Kachnar Jof height 12 to 15 ft. 

18 in big poly bags of 21 inchs x 21 inchs as 

per direction of the officer-in-charge.v 

Mktr rate 70 No. 900.00 0.00 900.00 63000.00 



Providing and stacking of Cassia Samiea of 

height 12 to 15 ft. in big poly bags of 21 

inchs x 21 inchs as per direction of the 

officer-in-charge.v 

0.00 750.00 S2500.00 

70 No. 750.00 
Mkt rate 

Providing and stacking of Michelia 

Champaca of height 12 to 15 t. n DIR DO Mkt rate 

bags of 21 inchs x 21 inchs as per direction 

of the officer-in charge.v 

0.00 1050.00 73500.00 
No. 1050.00 

70 

Providing and stacking of 

Tabernaemontana coronaria (chandni 

variegated) of height 45-60 cm. with 3-4 

branches earthen pots of size 20 cm as per 

direction of the officer-in-charge 

47.25 2362.50 
45.00 2.25 

8.61 50 No. 

Providing and stacking of Tecoma stans of 
47.25 2362.50 

2.25 

2 height 45-60 cm. branched in earthen pots 

of size 20 cm as per direction of the officer 

in-charge 

8.70 50 No. 45.00 

Providing and stacking of Plumbego 

capensis well developed with fresh and 
63.00 3150.00 

60.00 3.00 
healthy 30 to 45 cm ht., with bloom in 20 

cm Earthen Pot/Plastic Pot as per direction 
of the officer-in-charge 

8.55 50 No. 

Providing and stacking of Chandni dwarf of 1837.50 
1.75 36.75 

No. 35.00 
height 15-20 cm., well branched in earthen 

8.14 
4 

pots of size 20 cm as per direction of the 

officer-in-charge. s per direction of the 

officer-in-charge 

Providing and displaying of Raphis Palm 

having ht. 75 cm to 90 cm with 15 to 18 

25 equal suckers, well developed, full of fresh 

and healthy leaves from bottom to top in 

35 cm PVC Pots/C.Pots & as per direction 

of the officer-in-charge. 

371.33 29706.40 
No. 353.65 17.68 

3.77 80 

|Plantation of Trees, Shrubs, and Hedge at 

site i/c watering and removal of 

unserveiceable material's as per direction 

|of officer in charge (excluding cast of plant 

26 &water 

3.65 0.18 3.83 66182.40 
2.57.2 17280 No. 

Plantation of Trees, Shrubs, and Hedge at 

site i/c watering and removal of 

unserveiceable material's as per direction 

of officer in charge (excluding cast of plant 

27 &water 
Green Belt along the highway from Vikas 

Bhawan to DD chowk 

476 7.3 0.365 7.67 3648.54 
2.57.1 No. 

Complete maintenance of Trees 420 (Out 

side garden features), jobs like making of 

basin at regular interval i/c watering, 

weeding, pruning & application of fertilizer 

28 etc, as per direction of officer in charge 

Green Belt along the highway frorn Vikas 

Bhawan to DD chowk (As per Analysis) 

For all 

Plants Per 45000.00 
5000.00 

Month for 
03 Months 



Complete maintenance of 17000 shrubs 
(outside garden features), jobs like making 
of basin at regular interval,application of 

2a fertilizer etc, (excluding the cost of 

material which shall be supplied by the 

department) and as per direction of officer 

in charge.(As per Analysis) 

For a all 
450000.00O Plants Per 

150000.00 
Month for 

3 Months 

Total| 2331914.63 

|/We. .hereby offer to execute the 1Dovt************************************ 

************'***"****************** 

Work..... s On.. **a****s*s* sussuasnsasn***" 70|| FIgure). 
. 

******. 

************************ 

******************************* * *** ***"*******""**"''"'**********" 
o{in word)above/below the rates printed on the above bill of quaintity. 

Contractor Signaure 

( sh E. 



{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Form", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Form", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }

